

100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300 Alessandra L. Hylander Direct Dial: 717.237.5435 Direct Fax: 717.260.1689 ahylander@mcneeslaw.com

February 22, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

RE: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company for Approval of Their Default Service Programs; Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855, P-2017-2637857, P-2017-2637858, P-2017-2637866

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please be advised that the Met-Ed Industrial Users Group ("MEIUG"), the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA") and the West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors ("WPPII") (collectively, the "Industrials") will not be submitting Direct Testimony in the above-referenced proceeding. The Industrials reserve the right, however, to submit Rebuttal Testimony in response to issues raised in other parties' Direct Testimony.

As shown by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to these proceedings are being duly served. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

By

Alessandra L. Hylander

Counsel to the Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance and the West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors

Enclosures

c: Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long (via e-mail and First-Class Mail)
Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Tori L. Giesler, Esq.
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
2800 Pottsville Pike
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, PA 19612-6001
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com

Aron J. Beatty Haley E. Dunn Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 abeatty@paoca.org hdunn@paoca.org

Daniel G. Asmus, Esq.
Office of Small Business Advocate
Suite 1102, Commerce Building
300 North Second Street, Suite 200
Harrisburg, PA 17101
dasmus@pa.gov

Allison C. Kaster, Esq.
Gina L. Miller, Esq.
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commerce Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
akaster@pa.gov
ginmiller@pa.gov

Patrick Cicero, Esq.
Kadeem G. Morris, Esq.
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
Coalition for Affordable Utility Service and
Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pciceropulp@palegalaid.net
emarxPULP@palegalaid.net
kmorrispulp@palegalaid.net

Stephan S. Dunham Vice President & General Counsel The Pennsylvania State University Office of the General Counsel 108 Old Main University Park, PA 16802 ssd13@psu.edu

Thomas J Sniscak, Esq.
William E. Lehman, Esq.
Todd S. Stewart, Esq.
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North 10th Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
welehman@hmslegal.com
tsstewart@hmslegal.com

Daniel Clearfield, Esq.
Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq.
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq.
Karen O. Moury
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com
dodell@eckertseamans.com
sstoner@eckertseamans.com
kmoury@eckertseamans.com

Charles E. Thomas III, Esq. Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 212 Locust Street, Suite 302 Harrisburg, PA 17101 cet3@tntlawfirm.com Holly Rachel Smith Assistant General Counsel Exelon Business Services Corp. 701 9th Street, NW Mailstop EP2205 Washington, D.C. 20068 holly.smith@exeloncorp.com

Stephen Jakab
Bureau of Technical Utility Service
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120
sjakab@pa.gov

Alessandra L. Hylander

Counsel to the Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance, and the West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors

Dated this 22nd day of February, 2018, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania